

09.10.2023

Item No.41

Ct.No.34

dc.

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CRIMINAL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION**

C.R.R. 3245 of 2023

In the matter of : **Ashis Paul & Ors.**

... Petitioners.

Mr. Soumik Ganguli,
Mr. Pritam Choudhury,
Mr. Abhisek Addhya,
Mr. Supriyo Sasmal ... For the Petitioners.

Mr. S. G. Mukherjee, Ld. P.P.,
Mr. Imran Ali,
Ms. Debjani Sahu ... For the State.

Learned advocate appearing for the petitioners is directed to serve copy of this revisional application upon Mr. Mukherjee, learned Public Prosecutor.

The petitioners are also directed to serve copy of this revisional application upon the opposite party no.2 by Speed Post with acknowledgement due and file affidavit-of-service on the next date fixed for hearing.

Learned advocate for the State would produce the case diary as also give an explanation from the officer concerned as to why it took ten years to submit the charge-sheet in a simple case under Sections 498A/406/506/34 of the Indian Penal Code on the next date fixed for hearing.

List the revisional application under the heading "Contested Application" on 28.11.2023.

Pending hearing of this revisional application, all further proceedings relating to Dum Dum Police Station Case No. 297 dated 15.05.2013 be stayed till 08.12.2023.

All concerned parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official *website* of this Court.

(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)